November 21, 2000

OGC 000269 200-2600-0-07

Unocal Canada Limited 1100, 530 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue S.W., Box 999 Calgary, Alberta T2P 2K6 Canadian Hunter Exploration Ltd. 2800 605 – 5<sup>th</sup> Ave. S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 3H5

Attention: George Lepine

Attention: Scott Godsman

Re: Transfer of Underground Natural Gas Storage Licence Approval 99-55140-07-1 Aitken Creek North

Attached are two copies of a proposed amendment to the captioned approval. The amendment is to transfer the licence from Canadian Hunter Exploration Ltd. (CHEL) to Unocal Canada Limited (Unocal). Transfer of the licence was requested by Unocal's letter, dated August 15, 2000, to the Oil and Gas Commission (the Commission) and agreed to by CHEL in its letter of September 5, 2000 to the Commission.

Please sign and return one copy of the amendment to the undersigned. The Commission will then formally issue the amendment effecting the requested transfer.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please call the undersigned at 250.952.0294.

Yours truly,

Craig Gibson, P.Eng.

Manager, Reservoir Engineering and Geology

cc

(w/o attachment)

James Gladysz

Colin Magee

Oil and Gas Program Manager, Wells

Manager, Land Administration, PLB

Approval Letters to Industry GEP, SWD, CONCURRENT PROD, PRESSURE MAINTENANCE, WATERFLOOD, ETC.

	Сору	9		
Γ		Wellfile (originals)		
r		59240		
T		Daily		
r		Resource Revenue		
T		S. Chicorelli		
Ī		R. Stefik		
Ī		G. Farr		
Ī		P. Attariwala		
_ L				

# **OIL AND GAS COMMISSION**

# APPROVAL 99-55140-07-1 (Amendment #1)

## PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS ACT RSBC 1996 c. 361

of th	THE MATTER of an amendment to Approval 99-55140-07-1 (the licence), issued under section 131 are <i>Petroleum and Natural Gas Act</i> to Canadian Hunter Exploration Ltd., for an underground natural storage scheme for the Aitken Creek North Bluesky "A" pool;				
WH	EREAS,				
(	By letter dated August 15, 2000, Canadian Hunter Exploration Ltd. (CHEL) applied to the Oil and Gas Commission (the Commission) to amend Approval 99-55140-07-1 by transferring the licence to Unocal Canada Limited (Unocal);				
j	. By letter dated September 5, 2000, Unocal confirmed that it had acquired the entire interest of CHEL in Aitken Creek North as specified in an Exchange Agreement, dated July 31, 2000, between the two parties;				
	W THEREFORE, the Commission hereby agrees to the change of holder of Approval 99-55140-07-1 CHEL to Unocal, subject to the following terms:				
1.	1. This Amendment #1 is conclusively deemed to be part of Approval 99-55140-07-1;				
2. Unocal hereby agrees to abide by all conditions of Approval 99-55140-07-1;					
The	undersigned agree to this Amendment #1.				
Auth	norized representative for Unocal Canada Limited				
	day of, 2000				
Posi	tion				
<u>.</u>	MURRAY R. LUEKE Viso President - Engineering				
Auth	orized representative for Canadian Hunter Exploration Limited				
	11:				

27th day of November, 2000

Rob McManus Commissioner

Position

Issued this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2000

#### OIL AND GAS COMMISSION

### APPROVAL 99-55140-07-1 (Amendment #1)

## PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS ACT RSBC 1996 c. 361

IN THE MATTER of an amendment to Approval 99-55140-07-1 (the licence), issued under section 131 of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Act to Canadian Hunter Exploration Ltd., for an underground natural gas storage scheme for the Aitken Creek North Bluesky "A" pool;

#### WHEREAS,

UNOCA

- A. By letter dated August 15, 2000, Canadian Hunter Exploration Ltd. (CHEL) applied to the Oil and Gas Commission (the Commission) to amend Approval 99-55140-07-1 by transferring the licence to Unocal Canada Limited (Unocal);
- B. By letter dated September 5, 2000, Unocal confirmed that it had acquired the entire interest of CHEL in Aitken Creek North as specified in an Exchange Agreement, dated July 31, 2000, between the two parties;

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission hereby agrees to the change of holder of Approval 99-55140-07-1 from CHEL to Unocal, subject to the following terms:

- 1. This Amendment #1 is conclusively deemed to be part of Approval 99-55140-07-1;
- 2. Unocal hereby agrees to abide by all conditions of Approval 99-55140-07-1;

The undersigned agree to this Amendment #1.			
Authorized representative for Unocal Canada Limited			
Tice President and General Manager Position	day of <u>Pecember</u> , 2000		
Authorized representative for Canadian Hunter Exploration	Limited		
Position	day of, 2000		
Rob McMamus			
Issued this 5 day of Jahuahy 2000			
( ) '			